ADOPTED ORDINANCE CITY OF RAHWAY, NEW JERSEY

No. 0-11-24

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND ORDINANCE O-20-20 AMENDING THE CITY OF RAHWAY CODE CHAPTER 365 ARTICLE VIII CLOSING OF STREETS

WHEREAS, Ordinance O-20-20 was approved to provide additional public open space in response to the COVID-19 pandemic on August 10, 2020 at the Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Rahway for the following roadways:

Name of Street	Location
East Cherry Street	From Irving Street to Monroe Street
Lewis Street	From Main Street to River Place
Monroe Street	From Main Street to Dock Street; and

WHEREAS, executive orders associated with the COVID-19 pandemic have since been rescinded eliminating the need for additional public open spaces; and

WHEREAS, the request is made to rescind the following ordinance:

O-20-20 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF RAHWAY CODE CHAPTER 365 ARTICLE VIII CLOSING OF STREETS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Rahway, County of Union, State of New Jersey that:

- 1. Ordinance O-20-20 is hereby rescinded; and
- 2. Chapter 365-52.1 Street Closures shall be amended to remove the following:

Name of Street	Location
East Cherry Street	From Irving Street to Monroe Street
Lewis Street	From Main Street to River Place
Monroe Street	From Main Street to Dock Street; and

3. Include the following:

Name of StreetLocationTo be added as required

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication hall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision so adjudicated, and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and in effect; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any ordinance or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

SO, ORDAINED as aforesaid.

MOTION:BrooksSECOND:MilesYES:Councilmembers Brooks, Brown, Gibilisco,
Miles, Mojica, Newbury, Timmons, ParsonNO:NoneABSTAIN:NoneABSENT:Councilmembers Parker

INTRODUCTION: ADOPTION: April 8, 2024 May 13, 2024

Vannie D. Parson, Council President

APPROVA Giacobbe, Mayor Raymond A. Heather Capone, City Clerk